
Communities in Schools of San Antonio 
Agreement Amendment 

Presented by: Claude A. Jacob, Health Director
Item #37

September 19, 2024



Background
• Metro Health contracts with Communities in Schools San Antonio to provide 

school-based counseling services for students and/or families impacted by 
violence. 

• Types of evidence–based therapies provided by Licensed Professional Counselors 
include: 
• Dialectical Therapy
• Solution Focused
• Person-Centered
• Cognitive Behavior Therapy
• Motivational Interviewing
• Play Therapy Techniques

• Services are provided to youth and their families in North East ISD, Northside ISD, 
San Antonio ISD, and East Central ISD.

San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 2



Background
• Current agreement:

• Term started on October 1, 2023 and will end on September 30, 
2024.

• Provides 990 individual counseling services and 1,500 case 
management support services.

• Proposed amendment:
• Extends term of the agreement through January 15, 2025.
• An additional 375 counseling sessions and 600 case management 

support services will be provided during the period of October 1, 
2024 through December 31, 2024.

San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 3



Fiscal Impact
• Amendment to an agreement with the Communities in 

Schools of San Antonio:
• Increases current amount by $81,000.00
• Extends term through January 15, 2025
• Total contract value: $481,000.000
• Funding for the amendment is available in the General 

Fund FY 2025 Proposed Budget

San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 4



Recommendation
• Staff recommends approval. 

San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 5



Thank You
End of Presentation


	 �Communities in Schools of San Antonio �Agreement Amendment 
	Background
	Background
	Fiscal Impact
	Recommendation
	Thank You

